[Charter School Enrollment]

Resolution urging the state Legislature to amend the State Education Code to create a default placement process for a random selection of public school students into one-third of student admission slots in charter schools.

WHEREAS, There are currently six charter schools located in the San Francisco Unified School District: Gateway Charter High School, Leadership Charter High School, Urban Pioneer Experiential Charter High School, Jump Charter High School, and Life Learning Academy Charter High School, and Creative Arts Charter Elementary; and,

WHEREAS, Enrollment for admission to charter schools is open to all public school students, however, the student must apply through a process separate from the standard school enrollment process; and,

WHEREAS, The additional burden of applying to a charter school has resulted in lower enrollment by economically disadvantaged students and those deemed to be underperforming; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors urges the California State Legislature to amend the State Education Code to create a default placement process for a random selection of public school students into one-third of student admission slots in charter schools; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors request the clerk of the Board of Supervisors to forward copies of this resolution to San Francisco's delegation in the state Legislature and to the Governor.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:	020353	Date Passed:
Resolution urging placement proces admission slots in	s for a random selection	amend the state Education Code to create a default of public school students into one-third of student
March 4, 200	2 Board of Supervisors Ayes: 11 - Ammiano Newsom, Peskin, Sar	Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick,
	File No. 020353	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on March 4, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
		Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board
	Date Approved	Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

Date: March 15, 2002

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter.

Clerk of the Board